

# OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 50<sup>TH</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 11<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 13<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JUNE 2011 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Josephat B. Palma, SB Member, Acting Presiding Officer

Hon. Titus Clark U. Miranda,
Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas,
Hon. Manuel R. Veloso,
Hon. Ignacio M. Castil, Jr.,
SB Member
Hon. Ricky U. Masamayor,
Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela,
Hon. Damaso C. Pasilbas,
SB Member
SB Member

Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal, LnB President, Ex Officio Member SKMF President, Ex Officio Member

#### ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza, Vice-Mayor

#### ABSENT:

None

## **MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 11-003**

Series of 2011

# AN ORDINANCE NAMING THE SB SESSION HALL OF LOON, BOHOL IN HONOR OF THE LATE MAYOR JUAN M. RELAMPAGOS AND REGULATING ITS PROPER USAGE

Be it ordained by the 11th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled:

Section 1. **PROVISION**. The Session Hall of the Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol shall be named "JUAN M. RELAMPAGOS" otherwise known as "JMR Session Hall".

### Section 2. RATIONALE.

- a) The naming of the SB Session Hall into "Juan M. Relampagos Session Hall" is consistent with the public policy of honoring persons who have contributed much for the progress of a certain locality and whose performance perpetuates his name, and whose honor never dies.
- b) The late Juan M. Relampagos has successfully served as Mayor of the Municipality of Loon from 1951-1959 wherein besides performing his executive functions, pursuant to law, he also exercised the power as

Page 2 of 2 SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 11-003, Series of 2011

Presiding Officer of the Legislative Council of this municipality prior to the enactment of RA 7160.

- c) The late Juan M. Relampagos is responsible for the transfer and construction of the Municipal Hall, where it is located today.
- Section 3. **USAGE**. The "Juan M. Relampagos Session Hall" shall be exclusively used for the sessions of the Sangguniang Bayan, SB committee meetings or hearings, and other affairs deemed necessary subject to the discretion of the Presiding Officer.
- Section 4. **EFFECTIVITY**. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

**UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.** 

oOo
-----

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LLB Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

JOSEPHAT B. PALMA
SB Member
Acting Presiding Officer

NOTED:

EDWIN R. LADEZA Vice-Mayor

APPROVED:

LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ M.D.

Municipal Mayor